MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Снар. 245

Chapter 245.

An Act to regulate the duties of Recording Officers.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Recording officer shall not draft or aid in drafting any kind of conveyance or document he is required to record.

-penalty.

SECT. 1. No city, county or state officer whose duty it is to record conveyances of any kind, assignments, certificates or other documents or papers whatsoever, shall draft or aid in drafting any conveyance, assignment, certificate or other document or paper which he is by law required to record, in full or in part; under a penalty of not exceeding one hundred dollars, to be recovered by any complainant by action of debt for his benefit or by indictment for the benefit of the county.

SECT. 2. All statutes inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Approved March 21, 1893,

Chapter 246.

An Act to regulate practice in Courts of Probate and Insolvency.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Registers shall make entries of each motion, eto. Registers of probate in all probate and insolvency cases shall, under the appropriate heading of each case, make entries of each motion, order, decree and proceeding, so that at all times the docket shall show the exact status of each case.

App: oved March 21, 1893.